
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Cuthbertson, Funnell, Potter, Scott and 
Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

  
 

 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Tuesday 6 May 2014. 
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officers for 
this meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
  
 

4. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report and UMatter 
Survey Findings   

(Pages 7 - 48) 

 The Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service have prepared two  
reports relating to feedback from York’s children and young 
people, who are looked after. The U Matter survey took place in 
early 2014 and the report summarises the findings. The Show Me 
That I Matter annual report 2013-14 summaries the discussions 
which have taken place in York’s children in care council during 
the past year. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. Verbal Update Regarding Inspections Arrangements for 
Children's Services   

 

 All local authorities with responsibility for Children’s Services will 
be inspected from November 2013 onwards under Ofsted’s new 
framework for Children in Need of Help or Protection, Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers. Inspections will be undertaken at 
short notice and they will last for 4 weeks. This verbal briefing will 
advise the Board about the preparation that is being undertaken 
for York’s inspection. 
 

6. Draft Work Plan for 2014-15   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To consider the Board’s draft work plan for the forthcoming 

municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 5 March 2014 

Present Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Scott and Wiseman 

Apologies Councillors Brooks, Funnell and Potter 
 
 
20. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have 
in relation to the business on the agenda or other general interests 
they might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 
 
21. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 2 December 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
23. Independent Reviewing Officers: Manager's Annual Report 

2013  
 
Members considered the draft 2013 Annual Report of the Manager of 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO). The draft report provided a 
detailed overview of the service in 2013-14 including information on 
the reporting period, the legal, statutory and national context of the 
IRO Role, the structure of the City of York Council IRO Service, IRO 
caseloads and unit performance (including data on the number of 
reviews, timeliness of reviews, participation in reviews, consultation 
prior to reviews and the distribution of review records), the profile of 
Looked After Children in York and the IRO impact on the outcomes for 
children and young people (including dispute resolution and escalation, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



quality assurance audits and referrals for advocacy). The report also 
outlined the five key priorities for 2014-15. 
 
The Head of
[...]
ard to participation in reviews, Members acknowledged that it 
was important to have a number of different methods of engaging with 
children and young people and to aim for high levels of participation 
through attendance. Members noted with interest the opportunity for 
children and young people to partially chair or co-chair their own 

Page 2



reviews. Members asked to see some comparative data on looked 
after children to enable them to compare York with other authorities 
and it was agreed that this would be provided at a future meeting. 
Members suggested that it would be useful if age profiles could be 
included in Table 6 “Method and Percentage Looked After Children 
Participating in their Review”  
 
Officers acknowledged that the results in table 8 “Percentage of 
Looked After Children seen prior to Review” would have caused some 
concern and explained that they had thoroughly scrutinised the data 
and reasons behind it. They advised that capacity had caused some 
difficulties, with the overview of out of area children being most 
important to address. Members noted the limitations of the database 
which lead to gaps in data capture and the need to improve the 
recording of seeing of young people. Officers advised that they hoped 
to achieve what they felt was an achievable target of 50% principally 
through increasing capacity but also through more accurate recording.  
 
With regard to the information provided in relation to the IROs impact 
on the outcomes for children and young people, Members were 
advised that the Dispute Resolution Process had been reviewed and 
revised during 2013. They acknowledged that the report did not 
tabulate a statistical return on the informal and formal resolutions 
achieved by the Unit in 2013 due to concerns about the validity and 
credibility of such data collected but that instead case examples had 
been provided to demonstrate where the unit had made a difference to 
the lives of children and young people. Members suggested it may be 
useful to include some examples of IROs in situations which didn’t go 
as planned. They were advised that future reports would include 
statistical information on informal and formal resolutions achieved by 
the Unit. 
 
At this point in the meeting (6.30pm), the Chair, Councillor Looker 
stood down from the Chair as she had to leave the meeting to fulfil 
another prior commitment. Councillor Runciman (Vice-Chair) took the 
chair for the remainder of the meeting.  
  
With regard to the number of referrals to the Children’s Rights and 
Advocacy Service, officers expressed the view that four referrals was 
an under representation in their view. It was agreed that further 
information be provided at a future meeting on how the council is 
fulfilling its advocacy role. 
 
Members expressed concern at the number of interim IRO managers 
who had been in post during the last year and stated that this was 

Page 3



neither beneficial to staff members nor the service. Officers noted 
these concerns and advised Members that draft proposals for the long 
term future of the unit would be available shortly and an update would 
be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Members considered the five priorities for 2014-15 which were detailed 
in the report.  
 
The Board praised officers for presenting an honest and informative 
report. They recognised and acknowledged the recommendations 
contained within the report and noted the challenges faced by the unit 
and the tough targets it had to meet.  
 
It was agreed that an update would be provided at a future meeting on 
the following areas which had been raised by Board Members.  

• Long term plans for the unit including recruitment of additional 
staff  

• Referrals to the Children’s Rights and Advocacy Service 
• Comparative data from other local authorities regarding 

participation in reviews.  

Officers offered to provide a regular update on the IRO service if 
required.  
 
Members acknowledged that the draft report needed to be considered 
by the City of York Safeguarding Children’s Board before it could be 
finalised but stressed the need to see the final report in order to meet 
statutory requirements and it was agreed that this be added to the 
Board’s work plan for 2014-15.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted, with particular reference to 

the priorities for 2014-15  

 
 (ii) That an update on the concerns raised during 

consideration of the draft report be provided at a future 
meeting of the Board.  

 
 (iii) That the final report be presented to the Board at a 

future meeting.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the independent reviewing officers are 

undertaking work which offers appropriate challenges to  
the care provision  for looked after children and young 

Page 4



people and to improve it in accordance with the Looked 
After Children’s Strategy 2012-15 

 
 
24. Corporate Parenting Board Draft Work plan for 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Board’s work plan for the 2014-15 
municipal year. It was agreed that the suggested items for 
consideration detailed at the bottom of the current work plan, and listed 
below, be fed into a draft work plan for the forthcoming municipal year. 
These were: 
 

• The emotional well being of looked after children 
• Promoting a positive sense of identity for all children 
• Update from Service Manager and the elected Member with 

responsibility for visiting children’s homes. 
• Feedback from the Glen in the wider context of short breaks. 
• A briefing note to be provided to the Board on lessons that could 

be learned from the Daniel Pelka case in Coventry. 
• Profile of Looked after Children in the City – twice yearly update 

requested. 
• Update on Strategic Partnership Arrangements 

 
In addition to the above issues, it was agreed that it would be 
beneficial for Corporate Parenting Board Members to meet with both 
foster carers and members of the Show Me That I Matter Panel.  
 
Resolved:  (i) That the work plan be approved. 
 
 (ii) That a work plan for 2014-15 be drafted to include 

the suggestions detailed above. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 7 May 2014 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Children’s Services, Education and 
Skills 
 
Show Me That I Matter Annual Report and UMatter Survey Findings 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update on two reports for discussion. 

 The first annual Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) report (Annex 
A) 

 The UMatter Survey findings and recommendations (Annex B) 
 

Background 
 

2. York has a strong history of involving children and young people in 
services that affect their lives. The voice of children and young 
people is understood to be a key component in improving outcomes 
for children and young people. This ranges from affecting the 
individual experiences of children and young people and also how 
messages can inform more system wide and strategic developments. 

 
Show Me That I Matter report 

 
3. Across arrangements for children and young people there is a matrix 

of opportunities for children and young people to have a voice and to 
be involved. The Show Me That I Matter panel is a key channel for 
Looked After Children (LAC) in York. The group hold monthly panel 
meetings to raise and discuss issues that are important to Looked 
After Children and young people, with the aim that councillors will 
help to shape and improve the services for looked after children and 
young people. A number of LAC aged 14-19 directly attend but 
messages are drawn from a much wider audience of Looked After 
Children. These messages may come from: 

 We Talk 2 

 UMatter survey 

 SMTIM Facebook Group 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. For the first time an annual repor
[...]
l also provide a basis for the preparation of 
the refreshed strategy for 2015-18. 

 
Council Plan  

 
15. The Corporate Parenting Board will be ensuring that the work of 

partners for looked after children contributes to the aims of  
 

 The Children and Young People’s Plan  

 Building strong communities 

 Protecting vulnerable people  
 
16. Through the positive outcomes for looked after children, the aim is 

for them to be able to benefit from and contribute to 
 

 Get York moving 

 Create jobs and grow the economy 

 Protect the environment 
 

Implications 

17. Financial : Not applicable 

Human Resources: Not applicable 

Equalities: Not applicable    

Legal: Not applicable 

Crime and Disorder: Not applicable 

Information Technology: Not applicable 

Property: Not applicable 

Other: Not applicable 

Page 10



 

 
 

Risk Management 
 

18.  Not applicable  
 

Recommendations 

19.  The Board is asked to: 
      (i) read the SMTIM annual report and the UMatter   

Survey.  
  (ii)      comment on the report or issues highlighted in it. 

(iii)      identify issues raised that the Corporate Parenting 

Board could progress further. 

 

Reason 

 

20. The views, wishes and feelings of looked after children and young 

people are central to the strategic planning for current and future 

services for this group of young people. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Niall McVicar 
Service Manager, 
Children’s Trust 
Children’s Trust Unit 
Tel No. 554440 
 

Eoin Rush, Assistant Director 
554212 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25 April 14 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 
 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 11



 

 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) report  
Annex B - UMatter Survey findings and recommendations  
 
Abbreviations: 
Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) 
Looked Aft
[...]
.................................................................................. 15 

Page 14



 

 

INTRODUCTION  

Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) is the name of York’s Children in Care Council (CiCC). York’s 

CiCC hold monthly panel meetings to raise and discuss issues that are important to Looked 

After Children and young people, with the aim that councillors will help to shape and 

improve the services for looked after children and young people. Councillor Janet Looker, 

Lead Member for Children’s Services, and Councillor Jenny Brookes attend the panel 

meetings, along with Nikki Wilson, Children’s Rights and Advocacy Officer and Michelle 

Howlett, Looked After Children Development Officer.  

This report will detail the findings, conclusions and actions from the SMTIM panel meetings 

held in 2013, using the minutes of each SMTIM meeting. Each discussion point from the 

meetings, and any conclusions or actions on that discussion point, will be outlined. 

 

PANELS: SMTIM AND WE TALK 2  

SHOW ME THAT I MATTER 

York’s CiCC consists of experienced young people, aged between 14 and 19, and they 

convene monthly to discuss issues that are important to looked after children young people. 

The definition and purpose of the CiCC, the structure and location of panel meetings and the 

skills and qualities of the CiCC have been prominent topics of discussion at various meetings.  

The CiCC have completed exercises to establish their role, and to determine the aims and 

expectations of a member of the CiCC. They have also looked at what motivates individuals 

to become members of the CiCC and what skills a member of the CiCC should have. The CiCC 

have determined that they need to possess these qualities: care experience, reliability, 

respect (in particular being polite), communication skills, listening skills, confidence and self 

esteem and patience. It is important for the CiCC to understand their purpose and the skills 

they need to possess so t
[...]
 that the next meeting would take place at 
West Offices so the CiCC could see the building. At the September SMTIM panel, 
Howard Lovelady took the panel on a tour of West Offices and the panel decided that 
future meetings would be held at West Offices. 
 
YOU SAID 

The CiCC said they would like to have a named chairperson at each meeting, rather 
than having a different chairperson at each meeting.  
SO… 

It was agreed that the CiCC would vote for a chair every six months. In September, 
Shelley was nominated as chair and Luke as vice chair.  

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

WE TALK 2 

We Talk 2 is a group formed by the union of the Looked After Children’s Support Team and 

the group I Matter 2. The two groups were very similar, with lots of overlap in content 

covered by the groups, so joining them together was a sensible option. 

The Looked After Children’s Support Team was formed in 2012 and they helped support the 

City of York’s looked after children and young people, and their families and carers. The 

team liaised with partner agencies across the city to coordinate and facilitate contact 

between LAC and their parents and other relatives, support parenting assessments and re-

unification plans, as well as helping looked after and adopted children understand and make 

sense of their own life history. 

I Matter 2 is a sub-group of SMTIM and is aimed at looked after children between the ages 

of ten and fourteen. The group is more informal and activity based than SMTIM, but still 

allows looked after children and young people to share their views and to raise any issues 

regarding being in care. Issues raised at I Matter 2 are shared with the CiCC, who are then 

able to raise these issues with senior managers and councillors.  

In March, the role of the Looked After Children’s Support Team and aspects of their work 

were explained to the SMTIM panel. It was discussed that the Looked After Children’s 

Support Team were to liaise and work wi
[...]
e visit of two 

Youth Support Workers. The two Youth Support Workers, Emma and Jean, were guests at 

the February panel meeting; they explained the role of a Young Inspector and asked if any 

members of the CiCC were interested in the programme. The CiCC were to speak to Nikki if 

they wanted to be involved in Young Inspectors. 

CARE4ME SUMMARY REPORT 

The Care4Me Summary Report is a national report detailing children and young people’s 

views on being in care. The Office of the Children’s Rights and Director (OCRD) – currently 

hosted by Ofsted – managed and administered the Care4me survey, which was sent to local 

authorities undergoing an Ofsted inspection of their Safeguarding and Looked After Children 

services. Each local authority conducted their survey separately at the time of their 

inspection. The Care4Me Summary Report brings together the individual authority results to 

provide a national overview. The National Overview Report of Children and Young People’s 

Views, which includes the Care4Me Summary Report, can be viewed at www.rights4me.org. 

The CiCC were informed of the Care4Me survey in July and how it relates to care in York. 

They were encouraged to participate in order to voice their views on being in care. The 

survey was promoted on the SMTIM website and on Facebook in order to get as many 

YOU SAID 

When the IROs attended the panel meeting, the CiCC had small group discussions about 
their experiences of reviews and suggested improvements that could be made. The main 
message from the discussion was that more time should be made for IROs to spend with 
children prior to their reviews, in order to find out how the child or young person would 
like the meeting to take place and how they would like to contribute.  

SO… 

Nikki Wilson was to feedback to senior managers on the CiCC’s comments about how to 

improve reviews for young people. 

 

Page 21

https://www.rights4me.org/~/media/Library%20Documents/Reports/Reports%202012
[...]
ople knew they had a right to complain.  Overall young people 

were very positive about their experience of being Looked After by City of York Council 

with 76% rating their experience of being looked after as either „good‟ or „very good‟. 

58% gave City of York 5 out of 5 for the quality of placements and 90% agreed with 

the statement that „City of York Council provides good quality placements‟.  

 
 

 

 

 

Sarah Wild 

Children Rights and Advocacy Service 

March 2014 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board  
Draft Work Programme for 2014-15 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

30 June 2014  Annual reports from the adoption and fostering 
services 

22 Sept 2014  Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report (draft 
considered at meeting in March 2013 – update on 
issues raised and final report to be presented at future 
meeting)   

 Health of Looked After Children (update report due 
summer 2014) 

24 Nov 2014 

 

 The emotional well being of looked after children  

 The Education of Looked After Children 

2 Feb 2015  Update from Service Manager and the elected 
Member with responsibility for visiting children’s 
homes.   

 Feedback from the Glen in the wider context of short 
breaks. 

27 April 2015 

 

 Profile of Looked after Children in the City and the 
proactive steps being taken in reducing numbers 

 Promoting a positive sense of identity for all children 

 

Forward agenda 

 Members of Board to meet with foster carers (outside of formal 
meeting) 

 Members of Board to meet with members of the Show Me That I 
Matter Panel (outside of formal meeting) 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Show Me That I Matter Annual Report and UMatter Survey Findings
	Annex A - SMTIM panel annual report 2013-14
	Annex B - U Matter findings March 2014

	6 Draft Work Plan for 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 7 May 2014 

Present Councillors Looker (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Funnell, Scott and 
Wiseman 

Apologies Councillors Brooks and Potter 

 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in relation to the business on the agenda or 
other general interests they might have had within the remit of 
the Board. No interests were declared. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 5 March 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

28. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report and UMatter Survey 
Findings  

 
Members considered a report relating to feedback from York’s 
looked after children and young people, the Show Me That I 
Matter Annual Report and the U Matter survey. 
 
Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) Annual Report  
 
Officers presented the report to the Board and commented that; 
 



 A lot of children and young people did not know who to 
talk to at the Council. 

 That the move to West Offices had been positive and the 
SMTIM panel had a Chair and Vice Chair on a more 
stable basis. 

 It was hoped that an update to the SMTIM website would 
be complete by and relaunched in June. 

 
Members asked the following questions in relation to the report; 
 

 That the membership of the SMTIM panel comprised of 
ten members and two Councillors. How were the panel 
selected and how were people able to join? 

 How was the agenda set for each meeting? 

 Was there any communication between the Schools 
Councils and SMTIM, did their objectives overlap? 

 
In response to the questions it was reported that; 
 

 Officers were unsure if there was a cap of numbers on the 
SMTIM panel but any prospective members were 
encouraged to get in touch with the Council’s Children’s 
Rights Officer. 

 Generally the agenda was set by young people, who 
would ask questions to Officers and if they had not 
received answers these would then go on as items for the 
agenda for the next meeting of the panel. 

 
Some Members spoke about how they wished to see how 
Looked After Children were active in all organisations which 
involved Children and Young People’s voices. They questioned 
why professional language continued to be used around these 
organisations and why language which was more likely to be 
understood more clearly by young people could not be used. 
 
They hoped that the Annual Report was sent out to all Members 
so that they had the chance to see at least the front page. 
 
U Matter Survey 
 
Members commented on the figures presented in the survey. 
Comments included; 
 

 In the opinion of Officers, how representative were the 
responses? 



 That they wanted to see the actual figures rather than 
percentages to see how representative the survey group 
was. 

 That they were worried about the high turnover of social 
workers and what this would mean for the continuity of 
support for children and young people in the city. 

 
In response, it was stated that the results of the survey were 
compared with the overall population of children and young 
people in York. Members were also informed that social worker 
recruitment had been examined, as there had been a significant 
turnover during 2013 but the vacancy rate in the city was now 
low. However, it was pointed out that the city was always 
vulnerable to social workers moving to jobs elsewhere. 
 
A representative from the SMTIM panel was in attendance at 
the meeting and he told Members that lots of young people did 
not like filling out surveys. The Chair added that this could be 
because young people questioned why they should be involved. 
 
Officers hoped that the “Speak Up” engagement event in June 
would help to overcome this issue. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   The views, wishes and feelings of looked after 

children and young people are central to the strategic 
planning for current and future services for this group 
of young people. 

 
 

29. Verbal Update Regarding Inspections Arrangements for 
Children's Services  
 
Members received a verbal update regarding the preparations 
being undertaken for the Ofsted inspection of Children’s 
Services in York. 
 
It was noted that the inspection regime had changed from 
previous arrangements such as the Safeguarding and Looked 
After Children Inspection for which York was graded ‘good’. The 
previous Inspection had previously been focus group and case 
file audit centred, with the Local Authority given notification to 
enable some preparation. The inspection was also shorter.   
 



The new inspection framework, the Single Inspection 
Framework, would last for four weeks and there would be no 
notice period to enable preparation. The Inspection would look 
at Child in Need, Children in Need of Protection, Looked After 
Children, Leaving Care and Adoption Services. The framework 
did incorporate some inspection of the Early Help offer but this 
was not its main focus.  
 
As has been widely reported in the media, the previous category 
of ‘adequate’ had now been replaced with ‘requires 
improvement’. 
 
Members were told about the various stages of the process 
these were; 
 

1. That the Local Authority would receive a call from the 
Lead Ofsted Inspector at approximately 0930 on the 
Tuesday morning of Week One. The Inspectors would 
arrive later the same day. 
 

2. That the inspectors would initially focus on the Referral 
and Assessment Team (the Front Door arrangements). 
For contacts, referrals and assessments. The inspectors 
were very interested in front-line practice and would 
accompany social workers on their visits. 
 

3. Within Week One a dataset would need to be produced 
(known as Annex A) to reflect the range of children and 
young people at different stages of the child’s journey 
through the safeguarding processes within York. 
 

4. This data set would form key lines of enquiry for Ofsted 
inspectors in WeekThree of the inspection. 

5. In Week Two the Inspectors were ‘off site’ but would 
request that 18 cases selected by them be audited by 
Officers. The audits would evidence whether Officers 
knew the strengths and deficits of the Service.  
 

6. Week Three is the fieldwork week when Inspectors are on 
site. Other Local Authorities note this to be an intense 
process with excess of 100 cases reviewed. Inspectors 
may well visit Looked After Children in foster care, sit in on 
Fostering Panel, attend Child Protection conferences in 
York and observe direct Social Work with service users. 
 



7. Week Four allows for two days evidence gathering and 
then, on the Wednesday, initial feedback. The formal 
Report is moderated and published approximately six 
weeks later. 
 

It was pointed out that there would be more scrutiny of the 
outcomes of the processes for children and young people rather 
than processes, and that the stated aim of the inspection would 
be to look at whether Children’s Services were making a 
difference to children and young people and their families in 
York. 
 
It was not clear as to when York would receive its Ofsted 
Inspection. A list of possible ‘Tuesdays’ had been circulated by 
Ofsted.  
  
Further discussion took place regarding areas that the Ofsted 
inspectors might look at during their visit.  
 
It was suggested that in their focus on Looked After Children the 
inspectors might look at education outcomes. Therefore it was 
suggested that a session for Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board be arranged with the city’s Virtual Headteacher 
for Looked After Children, Tricia Head and Maxine Squire, the 
Interim Director for Education and Skills. 
 
 
Officers gave Members a selection of comments and questions 
that might arise during an Ofsted inspection and were the 
subject of preparation work. These were; 
 

(1) What makes York's services for children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers and Local Safeguarding Children Board 
anything other than inadequate?  

 
(2) What has happened in York since the last SLAC 

Inspection? 
 

(3) Are services in York self-aware – are there 
inconsistencies of understanding between 
professionals and/or between partner agencies about 
the Services being delivered and outcomes being 
achieved?   

 



(4) Are caseloads simply too high to provide a safe and 
effective service? 

 
(5) Is Quality Assurance systemic – is it part of the day-

to-day business involving everyone at every level?  
 

(6) Do York know what ‘good’ looks like? 
 

(7) What is happening at the 'threshold points'? ie. such 
as a decision to escalate from CAF to Contact, 
Contact to Referral, Referral to Strategy Discussion, 
Decision to convene Conference, Decision to List, 
Decision to accommodate, Decision to enter into care 
proceedings. 

 
(8) What is the culture in York? Is there effective 

organisational support? Is there a clear and coherent 
narrative about the support being provided? 

 
(9) Does the Local Safeguarding Children Board hold 

partners to account? Are there clear and understood 
governance arrangements (do partners know who 
reports to who and who should know what?) 

 
(10)  Are lessons learnt in York (from national and local 

Serious Case Reviews)?   
 

 
The Chair felt that it was useful for the Board to have a 
‘watching brief’ over inspection arrangements.  
 
She asked how young people would be involved with the 
inspection. It was anticipated that inspectors would attend 
meetings with young people and also query how the child’s 
‘voice’ was established and informed services. 
 
Resolved:  (i)  That the update be noted. 
 
                  (ii)  That a briefing session be arranged for Members 

with Tricia Head and Maxine Squire, ahead of an 
inspection. 

 
Reason:     So that Members are kept informed of the 

arrangements for the inspection. 
 



30. Draft Work Plan for 2014-15  
 
Consideration was given to the Board’s draft work plan for the 
2014-15 municipal year. 
 
It was suggested that if Officers that an inspection for Looked 
After Children was imminent that the Board receive a briefing 
note from Tricia Head, the Virtual Headteacher for Looked After 
Children and Maxine Squire, the Interim Director for Education 
and Skills. Other Members suggested that in advance of an 
inspection that the Board could review its effectiveness as a 
body. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the work plan be approved. 
 
                  (ii) That Members receive a briefing note if notified of 

an upcoming Ofsted inspection. 
 
Reason:     To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Looker , Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 


